

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DARON WYATT,

Petitioner,

vs.

RAFAEL GONZALEZ, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MOSES W. JOHNSON, IV
Counsel of Record
Assistant City Attorney
ANAHEIM CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
MICHAEL R.W. HOUSTON, City Attorney
200 S. Anaheim Boulevard, Suite 356
Anaheim, California 92805
Telephone: (714) 765-5169
Facsimile: (714) 765-5123
E-Mail: mjohnson@anaheim.net

TIMOTHY T. COATES
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
E-Mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

Counsel for Petitioner Daron Wyatt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS AT ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	9
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED	16
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S EN BANC OPINION DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S OPINIONS IN <i>PLUMHOFF V. RICKARD</i> AND <i>SCOTT V. HARRIS</i> HOLDING THAT WHERE THE UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE ES- TABLISHES THAT A FLEEING VEHI- CLE POSES A DANGER TO THE PUBLIC OR LAW ENFORCEMENT OF- FICERS, USE OF DEADLY FORCE TO TERMINATE THE PURSUIT IS REA- SONABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. <i>Scott v. Harris, Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> And <i>Sykes v. United States</i> Make It Clear That Suspects Fleeing Lawful Pursuit In A Vehicle Pose A Danger To The Public And To Law Enforcement, Justifying The Use Of Deadly Force	19
B. Regardless Of Whether The Vehicle Was Moving At 3 Miles Per Hour, 7 Miles Per Hour, Or 50 Miles Per Hour, It Posed A Substantial Risk Of Severe Injury To Officer Wyatt, An Unsecured Passenger In The Front Seat.....	24
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Requirement That The Availability Of Less Intrusive Levels Of Force Must Be Factored Into The <i>Graham</i> Inquiry Is Contrary To The Decisions Of This Court, Conflicts With Decisions Of The Seventh And Eighth Circuits, And Effectively Precludes Summary Judgment In Deadly Force Cases	27
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule That Summary Judgment Must Be Granted Sparingly In Excessive Force Cases Has De Facto Created A Higher Standard For Summary Judgment In Such Cases, Contrary To F.R.C.P. Rule 56, The Decisions Of This Court, And A Decision Of The Third Circuit..	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. The Court Should Grant Review And Summarily Reverse Based On The Ninth Circuit’s Departure From <i>Sykes</i> , <i>Scott</i> , And <i>Plumhoff</i> ; Alternatively, The Court Should Grant Plenary Review To Address Application Of Those Decisions To An Officer’s Actions To Terminate Flight Of A Vehicle In Which The Officer Is An Unwilling Passenger, And To Resolve The Circuit Conflict Concerning Consideration Of Less Intrusive Levels Of Force As Part Of The <i>Graham</i> Inquiry, As Well As Repudiate The Ninth Circuit’s Heightened Standard For Summary Judgment In Excessive Force Cases.....	35
II. AT THE VERY LEAST, PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE THERE WAS NO CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW CONCERNING THE LEVEL OF FORCE THAT MAY BE USED AGAINST A DRIVER BY A POLICE OFFICER WHO IS AN UNWILLING, UNSECURED PASSENGER IN A VEHICLE FLEEING LAWFUL AUTHORITY.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

March 31, 2014, En Banc Opinion, <i>Rafael Gonzalez, et al. v. City of Anaheim, et al.</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	App. 1
October 28, 2013, Order Granting En Banc Review, <i>Rafael Gonzalez, et al. v. City of Anaheim, et al.</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	App. 58
May 13, 2013, Panel Published Opinion, <i>Rafael Gonzalez, et al. v. City of Anaheim, et al.</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	App. 60
July 11, 2011, Order Granting Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Rafael Gonzalez, et al. v. City of Anaheim, et al.</i> , United States District Court, Central District of California.....	App. 81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	38
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	16, 38, 39
<i>Brooks v. City of Seattle</i> , 599 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>aff'd in part & rev'd in part on reh'g en banc</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	16, 38
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Chew v. Gates</i> , 27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994).....	27, 28
<i>Glenn v. Washington County</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011).....	28, 32
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim</i> , 715 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2013).....	1, 10
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim</i> , 733 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2013).....	1, 10
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim</i> , 747 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983).....	29
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012).....	16
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994).....	29, 30
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012).....	16
<i>Safford v. Unified Sch. Dist. v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	16
<i>Schulz v. Long</i> , 44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005)	27, 28, 32
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013)	16
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tom v. Voda</i> , 963 F.2d 952 (7th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	29
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014).....	16

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES & RULE

28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. §1983	1
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 56.....	31, 33, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Virginia Tech News</i> , http://www.vtnews.vt.edu/articles/2013/03/032613-vtti-seatbelts.html (last visited July 25, 2014).....	25
<i>Teen Driver Ed</i> , http://www.teendrived.net/2011/06/seat-belt-statistics (last visited July 25, 2014)	25
http://www.seatbeltconvincer.com/home1 (last visited July 25, 2014).....	25
